BOARD OF LEGISLATORS

48 Court Street, Court House Canton, New York 13617-1169 (315) 379-2276 FAX (315) 379-2463

RUTH A. DOYLE

County Administrator

DAVID FORSYTHE Chair, Board of Legislators

TO: St. Lawrence County Legislators and Other Interested People

FROM: Kelly S. Bigwarfe, Deputy Clerk

DATE: January 20, 2023

SUBJECT: BOARD MEETING AGENDA

Attached is a copy of the agenda for the Special Board Meeting of the St. Lawrence County Board of Legislators on **Monday**, **January 23**, **2023**, in the Legislative Board Room.

When any reference is made to any contracts not set forth in the agenda, the original documents are available for inspection by any and all persons and are filed in the Clerk of the Board of Legislators' Office.

Order of Business:

Call to Order Roll Call Approval of Agenda Presentation of Resolutions Chair's Appointments Adjournment

If you have a disability and need accommodations, please call the Board of Legislators Office at (315) 379-2276 at least 48 hours before the scheduled meeting to advise what accommodations will be necessary.

Please Note: Attendance at the following locations are available: Board of Legislators' Board Room – 48 Court Street, Canton New York 13617 Alternate Locations – Malyn Condo Resort, 107th Avenue, Treasure Island, Florida 33706 (as per Local Law 3 of 2022) 7751 Blacklake Road, Kissimmee, FL 34747 (as per Local Law 3 of 2022) and/or electronically at St. Lawrence County Website: <u>www.stlawco.org</u> via YouTube

January 23, 2023

RESOLUTION NO.

AUTHORIZING THE CHAIR TO SIGN A CONTRACT WITH CLEAR BALLOT GROUP, INC. FOR THE REPLACEMENT OF ABSENTEE COUNTING HARDWARE, SOFTWARE, AND EQUIPMENT AS WELL AS AUDIT HARDWARE AND SOFTWARE IN ORDER TO MEET ABSENTEE AND AUDIT REGULATIONS FOR THE BOARD OF ELECTIONS

By Ms. Curran, District 15

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 203-2021 approved the Technology Innovation and Election Resource (TIER) Program Grant funds that became available from the New York State for the Board of Elections for the period beginning April 7, 2021 through January 27, 2023 in the amount of \$95,379, and

WHEREAS, the Clear Ballot Group, Inc. is under State Contract and is the only certified vendor to be utilized to provide replacement of absentee counting hardware, software and equipment as well as audit hardware and software in order to meet absentee and audit regulations for the board of elections, and

WHEREAS, Clear Ballot Group, Inc. is identified as possessing the knowledge, expertise, required software, associated technology, and services to provide a quality solution to the needs of the St. Lawrence County Board of Elections,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Legislators authorizes the Chair to sign a contract with Clear Ballot Group, Inc., for the replacement of absentee counting hardware, software, and equipment as well as audit hardware and software in order to meet absentee and audit regulations for the Board Of Elections, upon the approval of the County Attorney.

January 23, 2023

RESOLUTION NO.

AUTHORIZING THE CHAIR TO APPROVE AND SIGN A SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT BETWEEN TEVA PHARMACEUTICALS, LTD. AND ST. LAWRENCE COUNTY REGARDING AN ACTION RELATING TO THE OPIOID CRISIS

By Mr. Gennett, District 13

WHEREAS, in 2017, through its law firm Simmons, Hanly, Conroy, P.C., St. Lawrence County joined a class action lawsuit with numerous other municipal entities against Pharmaceutical companies, drug manufacturers and distributors, which included Purdue Pharma, and

WHEREAS, Purdue Pharma, Abbott Laboratories, Johnson & Johnson (also known as "Janssen"), McKesson Corporation, Cardinal Health, Inc., as well as others, were alleged to have created damages as a result of the usage and prescription of OxyContin to the general public, and

WHEREAS, St. Lawrence County has already reached terms of an agreement with manufacturer Purdue Pharma, and

WHEREAS, in addition to the settlement reached with Purdue Pharma, St. Lawrence County has already reached terms of an agreement with manufacturer Johnson & Johnson (also known as "Janssen"), McKesson Corporation, Cardinal Health, Inc., AmerisourceBergen Drug Corporation, PSS World Medical, Inc., Kinray, LLC, Bellco Drug Corporation, and American Medical Distributors, Inc. (the "Distributors"), and Allergan Finance, LLC, and

WHEREAS, there is pending the matter of County of Suffolk v. Purdue Pharma L.P., et al., under Index No. 400001/2017 in the Supreme Court, Suffolk County, regarding the opioid addiction crisis, in which the County of St. Lawrence is a named plaintiff in the action (the "Action"), and

WHEREAS, the Action is against several defendants, including manufacturers of opioids, distributors of opioids and chain pharmacies, and

WHEREAS, on July 26, 2022, Teva Pharmaceuticals, LTD. Pharmaceutical, Ltd., a generic drug manufacturer, as well as its subsidiary drug distributor, Anda Inc., announced a \$4.35 billion global opioid settlement agreement, and

WHEREAS, the proposal calls for Teva Pharmaceuticals, LTD. to pay up to \$3.7 Billion in cash over thirteen (13) years globally and provide what Teva Pharmaceuticals, LTD. estimates as \$1.2 Billion worth of the opioid overdose reversal drug naloxone (to be distributed at the federal level), and

WHEREAS, under the proposed agreement Teva Pharmaceuticals, LTD. will be required to pay as much as \$550 million in New York State, depending on the level of participation from other municipal entities statewide, and

WHEREAS, the State of New York, Nassau County, and Suffolk County are already signatories to the Teva Pharmaceuticals, LTD. NY Agreement, and

WHEREAS, most other political subdivisions in the State (including the City of New York) have an opportunity to become a party to the Teva Pharmaceuticals, LTD. NY Agreement by executing the Subdivision Settlement Participation Form and the Sharing Agreements, and

WHEREAS, under the terms of the proposed settlement, and assuming all incentives are met, St. Lawrence County will receive a total of \$690,226.94, with a portion of this money coming from the "Global" fund (consistent with the national global settlement amount), payable over eighteen (18) years, and

WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of the County of St. Lawrence to resolve this matter with respect to Teva Pharmaceuticals, LTD. without further litigation and enter into the proposed Agreement as it shall settle all allegations against Teva Pharmaceuticals, LTD. and avoid protracted litigation,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Legislators authorizes the Chair to approve the settlement agreement, and to sign, or have signed by his designee, the agreement between Teva Pharmaceuticals, LTD. and St. Lawrence County regarding an action relating to the opioid crisis, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Board of Legislators authorizes the Chair, or his designee, to execute the proposed Agreement in a form substantially similar thereto and execute such other documents as may be necessary and appropriate to effectuate the settlement with Teva Pharmaceuticals, LTD. and its subsidiaries, upon approval of the County Attorney.